

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP/USA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE
STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00231

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVARSITY'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Daniel P. Dalton
Dalton & Tomich PLC
The Chrysler House
719 Griswold Street, Suite 270
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Tel.: (313) 859-6000
Fax: (313) 859-8888
ddalton@daltontomich.com

Lori H. Windham
Eric C. Rassbach
Daniel H. Blomberg
Daniel Ortner
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC, 20036
Tel.: (202) 955-0095
Fax: (202) 955-0090
lwindham@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. InterVarsity is entitled to summary judgment on its Religion Clause claims.....1

II. InterVarsity is entitled to summary judgment on its Free Exercise claims3

III. InterVarsity is entitled to summary judgment on its Free Speech claim5

 A. Wayne State’s policy is unconstitutional on its face5

 B. Wayne State cannot defend the arbitrary application of its policy here7

IV. InterVarsity is entitled to summary judgment on its expressive association claim8

V. Wayne State’s actions cannot survive strict scrutiny9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>CEF of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	5, 6, 9-10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (2015)	1, 2
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (1999)	4
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	9
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 558 (1995)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 584 U.S. __ (June 4, 2018)	5

<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	7
<i>Stryker Corp. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-51, 2013 WL 3276408 (W.D. Mich. June 27, 2013)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	8
Other Authorities	
Dean of Students Office, <i>List of student organizations</i> , https://doso.wayne.edu/org-services/listing	4
Wayne State University Code 2.28.01.010-20	5
